508988326 01/23/2025

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI776049

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hoyt Architecture Lab, Inc	01/22/2025

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Imerza LLC
Street Address:	1527 Second Street
City:	Sarasota
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34236

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10049493
Patent Number:	10754422

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3177139468
Email: gcoy@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Mr. Gregory B. Coy
Address Line 1: One Indiana Square

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IME03-GN005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLY BOWLING	
SIGNATURE:	/KELLY BOWLING/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2025	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment 01-22-2025#page1.tiff source=Patent Assignment 01-22-2025#page2.tiff

PATENT 508988326 REEL: 069980 FRAME: 0799

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hoyt Architecture Lab, Inc, a Florida corporation having a principal place of

business at 1527 Second Street, Sarasota, Florida 34236, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is the

owner of one or more inventions for which the Assignor has secured Letters Patent of the United

States as set forth below:

U.S. Patent No. 10,049,493, issued on August 14, 2018, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING INTERACTION WITH ELEMENTS IN A VIRTUAL

ARCHITECTURAL VISUALIZATION"; and

U.S. Patent No. 10,754,422, issued on August 25, 2020, and entitled "SYSTEMS AND

METHODS FOR PROVIDING INTERACTION WITH ELEMENTS IN A VIRTUAL

ARCHITECTURAL VISUALIZATION"

(hereinafter the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Imerza LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Florida having a

principal place of business at 1527 Second Street, Sarasota, Florida 34236, hereinafter referred to

as Assignee, desires to acquire, and has acquired, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and

under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the

Patents, and in, to and under the Patents, and in, to and under any and all other patents, United

States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in

consideration of good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these

presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to

and under the Patents, the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so

to be in the Patents, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 069980 FRAME: 0800 and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 22 day	of January , 2025.
	Hoyt Architecture Lab, Inc
	Ву:
	Name: GARY B. HOYT
	Title: PRES
STATE OF Forda :: SS  COUNTY OF Was eta :: SS  Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed	acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
WITNESS my signature and Notarial Seal	, ——
2025. Ca.II.	
Notary Public	<del>_</del>
Printed: his Jallaghe Resident of Javag of Count	Notary Public State of Florida Comm# HH441535
My Commission Expires: 11-2-	2027

Page 2
PATENT ASSIGNMENT
U.S. Patent Nos. 10,049,493 and 10,754,422

PATENT REEL: 069980 FRAME: 0801

RECORDED: 01/23/2025